Ch. 409

LAWS OF MARYLAND

For fiscal year 1991:

23.05.02.01

30.01.01.12

37.01.23.06
37.01.25.07
37.01.25.08
37.01.25.09
37.01.25.10
38.06.00.10
38.06.00.11
38.06.00.12
38.06.00.13
38.06.00.14
38.06.00.15
39.01.01.03
90.01.03.01

SECTION 14.

18,600,000

2,168,000

700,000
7,720,000
1,200,000
3,080,000
6,000,000
1,000,000
5,000,000
2,000,000

500,000
2,000,000

500,000
7,000,000
2,000,000

Facilities Renewal Program
Handicapped Accessibility
Contingency Fund

Relocatable Classrooms

Public School Construction
Community College of Baltimore
Fair Hill Equestrian Center

Erosion Control — Choptank Pier
Worcester Co. - Ocean City Grant
Historical Trust — Grants and Loans
Rental Housing Programs
Homeownership Programs

Special Loan Programs

Partnership Rental Housing

Day Care Facilities

Industrial and Comm. Redevelopment
Industrial Land Act

Enterprise Incentive Deposit Fund
Seed Venture Capital Fund

Seafood and Aquaculture Loan Fund
Water Quality Revolving Fund
Economic Development Opportunity
Program Fund

AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the following fiscal

year 1991 amounts of general and federal fund appropriations shall be contingent upon
the enactment of legislation to effect all of the following:

(1) Revise the definition of “food” for sales and use tax purposes to exclude (a)
pretzels, popped popcorn, potato chips, potato sticks, corn chips, nuts, edible
seeds, extruded pretzels and chips and mixtures containing any of the foregoing;
and (b) soft drinks or carbonated beverages sold in open containers; and

(2) Eliminate the exemption from sales and use tax for sales of food for less than one

dollar; and

(3) Eliminate the exemption from sales and use taxes for (a) prepared food sold in
carry-out shops; and (b) food sold in hospitals other than to patients as part of
their room rate; and (c) food sold at colleges.
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