For fiscal year 1991:		
23.05.02.01	18,600,000	Facilities Renewal Program Handicapped Accessibility Contingency Fund Relocatable Classrooms Public School Construction Community College of Baltimore
30.01.01.12	2,168,000	Fair Hill Equestrian Center Erosion Control - Choptank Pier Worcester Co Ocean City Grant
37.01.23.06	700,000	Historical Trust - Grants and Loans
37.01.25.07	7,720,000	Rental Housing Programs
37.01.25.08	1,200,000	Homeownership Programs
37.01.25.09	3,080,000	Special Loan Programs
37.01.25.10	6,000,000	Partnership Rental Housing
38.06.00.10	1,000,000	Day Care Facilities
38.06.00.11	5,000,000	Industrial and Comm. Redevelopment
38.06.00.12	2,000,000	Industrial Land Act
38.06.00.13	500,000	Enterprise Incentive Deposit Fund
38.06.00.14	2,000,000	Seed Venture Capital Fund
38.06.00.15	500,000	Seafood and Aquaculture Loan Fund
39.01.01.03	7,000,000	Water Quality Revolving Fund
90.01.03.01	2,000,000	Economic Development Opportunity Program Fund

SECTION 14. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the following fiscal year 1991 amounts of general and federal fund appropriations shall be contingent upon the enactment of legislation to effect all of the following:

- (1) Revise the definition of "food" for sales and use tax purposes to exclude (a) pretzels, popped popcorn, potato chips, potato sticks, corn chips, nuts, edible seeds, extruded pretzels and chips and mixtures containing any of the foregoing; and (b) soft drinks or carbonated beverages sold in open containers; and
- (2) Eliminate the exemption from sales and use tax for sales of food for less than one dollar; and
- (3) Eliminate the exemption from sales and use taxes for (a) prepared food sold in carry-out shops; and (b) food sold in hospitals other than to patients as part of their room rate; and (c) food sold at colleges.